Martin McAllister (Legal Member) and Frances Wood (Ordinary Member) 
(“the tribunal”) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order of payment be made requiring the 
Respondent to pay the sum of ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY 
POUNDS 20 pence (£1250) to the Applicant. 

Background 

1. On 1 June 2025, the Applicant submitted an application to the First-tier Tribunal 
for Scotland seeking an order of eviction. 

2. On 1 August 2025, the application was accepted for determination by the 
Tribunal.